Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number |

Diagonal Limited 02153353 |
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division (Company Court case number |
Insolvency) 1067 of 2013

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s}

and addresses) of ¥/ We (a) Simon Granger, Chad Gniffin and Simon lan Kirkhope of

admimistrator(s)}

FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holbom, London WCI1V 7PB

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

10

(b} Insert date (b)

14 August 2013 {b) 7 January 2014

Signed /C%

Former Joint Administrator

Dated 15 January 2014 i

THURSDAY

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information
in the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there 15 a
query on the form The contact information that
vou give will be visible to searchers of the pubhc
record

A

16/01/2014 #106
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSFO4

Liam Gnffin

FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holborn London WC1V 7PB

Tel 020 7979 7405

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies
at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CarddfT




Joint Administrators' Final Report for the periods 28 July 2013 to 7
January 2014 and 14 August 2013 to 7 January 2014 (dependent
upon the date of appointment)

2E2 UK Limrted (Company Number: 04090390) {"2e2 UK")

Morse Group Limited (Company Number: 02212268) ("MGL")

2e2 MS Limited (Company Number: 04543345) ("MS")

Diagonal Limited (Company Number: 02153353) ("Diagonal®)

2E2 Managed Operations Limited (Company Number: 03202152) ("Managed Ops")
Morse Overseas Holdings Limited (Company Number: 03712707) ("MOH")

2e2 Property Limited (Company Number: 04161428) ("Property")

Diagonal Quest Limited (Company Number: 03852299) ("DQL")

Morse Limited (Company Number: 03108179) ("Morse")

(Collectively “the Companies” or “the Group”)

8 January 2014



CONTENTS

i Introduction and Statutory Matters

2 Progress of the Administrations

3 Other Matters

4 Estimated Outcome to Creditors

5 Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements
6 Extracts from Administrators' Proposals

7 Exit Routes and Next Reports

APPENDICES

Statutory Information
Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 28 January 2013 to 7 January 2014 or
14 February 2013 to 7 January 2014 {dependent upon the date of appointment)

Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP9™)

Time Costs and Disbursements Incurred and Billed by Entity
Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to SIP9
Extracts from the Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”)

Statement of Claim Form

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G

Appendix H




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

19

110

i11

112

113

114

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Granger, Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope (“the Administrators”™) of FTI Consulting LLP
(“FTI") were appointed as Joint Administrators of 2e2 UK, MGL, DQL. MOH, Managed Ops and
Property (“the Initial Entities™) along with a number of other group companies on 28 January
2013

The Administrators were appointed over the Initial Entities by the directors of the Inmal Entities in
accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended (“the Act”}

On 15 February 2013, the Administrators were appointed as Joint Administrators of MS, Diagonal
and Morse The Administrators were appointed by the holders of Qualfying Floating Charges in
accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act

The court having conduct of the proceedings 15 High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court (“the Court”}

Simon Granger 1s hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practiioner by the
Association of Chartered Certfied Accountants under section 390(2)(a) of the Act Chad Griffin
and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section 390(2)(a) of the Act

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Administrators act jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them

This Report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and
2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) in relation to the Companies and
1s a final report Into the administrations Statutory information pertaining to the Companies and
as required by the Rules 1s set out 1n Appendix A

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Act, the administrators notified the Regtstrar of
Companies of the intention to convert the administrations of 2e2 UK, MGL, Diagonal and MS
(“the Liguidation Companies”) to Crediters’ Voluntary Liquidations (“CVLs") This notice was
registered by the Registrar of Companies on 7 January 2014, with the Companies therefore in
liguidation from this date

In accordance with the Administrators' Statement of Proposals, which were deemed to have been
approved on 3 Apnl 2013 (“the Proposals”), Simon Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope
have been appointed as liqguidators of the Liquidation Companies In accordance with the
Proposals, the liquidators act jointly and severally

Pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the administrations of Managed Ops, MOH,
Property, Morse and DQL (“the Dissolution Companies®) will be concluded by each of the
companies moving straight to dissolution, as there are no further assets to realise in any of these
companies and no funds available to pay a dividend to preferential or unsecured creditors

The Dissolution Companies, Liguidation Companies and a number of other companies formed
the 2e2 Group (“the Group™)

The centre of main interest of each of the Companies 1S the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations The proceedings
are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regutations

No creditors committee has been formed in any of the Administrations or subsequent
Liquidations

No extension of the perod of the Administrations have been requested or given, although
creditors should note that the Administrations of 2e2 Limited, 2e2 Investments Limited, 2e2
Holdings and 2e2 Group Limited were extended with the consent of the Secured Creditors of
these companies, pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Rules The conduct of the administrations of




21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

211

212

these entities are not covered in this report and will be included in a report to creditors of these
entities subsequent to the anniversary of our appointment over these entittes

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendix C are the Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies for
the perniod 28 July 2013 to 7 January 2014 or 14 August 2013 to 7 January 2014 (dependent
upon the date of appointment - see Appendix A for schedule of appointment dates) These
accounts also include a summary of all receipts and payments dunng the full course of the
admirnistrations

Full details of the proceedings durning the administrations for the pernods to 28 July 2013 and 14
August 2013 were provided 1n our report dated 23 August 2013 Any party requinng a further
copy of this report should email 2e2administrators@fticonsulting com

Detalls of matenal recoveries during the period since our last report and of further assets to be
realised durning the course of the subsequent liquidations of the Ligutdation Companies can be
found below

Trading

As previously reported, we continued to trade 2e¢2 UK's business for the period 28 January 2013
to 14 February 2013 (the “Trading Period™) During the penod covered by this report further
income and expenditure relating to the Trading Period has occurred

Pursuant to Statement of Insclvency Practice 7 (“SIP 77} an updated analysis of receipts and
payments In relation to the Trading Penod can be found at Appendix B. The trading statement 1s
presented on a cash basis for income received and costs relating to the Trading Peniod Further
detalls required in accordance with SIP7 were disclosed (n our previous report

Dunng the current period there have been receipts of £144k which relate to services provided
durning the Trading Period We do not expect there to be any further significant income from
invoices raised during the Trading Period

We have settled £83k of Trading Penod habilities since our last report We do not expect there to
be any further significant costs to pay in respect of the Trading Period

Debtors

Our debt collectors, JP Associates, continue to collect certain book debts on behalf of the
Companies whilst we confinue negotiations directly with a small number of the debtors with large
outstanding balances 2e2 UK accounts at the date of admimstration showed book debts
receivable of £43m, of which, the directors estimated in their statement of affairs that £6m
would be recoverable

Collecttons to date total £8 1m Given the significant number of involces representing future
billings for advanced periods that were 1ssued by Ze2 UK we anticipate that further realisations
will be de mimimus, given that 2e2 UK 1s no longer able to complete these orders

We anticipate that on-going negotiations may result in additicnal recovernies of £0 3m to £0 bm

In additton, MGL has a creditor claim in the adminustration of Lehman Brothers Limited (“LBL™) It
1S currently uncertain whether any dividend will be paid to creditors of LBL and claims have not
been adjudicated by LBL MGL 1s also the beneficiary of a bond that 1S due to be released n
January 2013, which 1s likely to result in further realisations to the iquidation estate

Chattel Assets

Wyles Hardy & Co (“Wyles Hardy™) and Sweeney Kincaid were engaged to assist with the
realisation of the fixtures, fitiings, office and IT equipment where such assets are not subject to
lease Realisations from chatte! assets outside of the sale of business transaction have totalled
¢ £127k (including buyers premiums), of which £118k was recerved duning the penod




213

214

215

216

217

218

219

31

32

33

34

35

36

Stock

Following a competitive sales process involving 14 parties, 2e2 UK’'s spares stock was sold for
£90k dunng the period covered by our previous report However, following a further assessment
of the stock received by the purchaser, a counterclaim has reduced the sales proceeds by £16k
during the pencd

Realisations to date from 2e2 UK's stockholdings (excluding spares stock) have been
significantly impacted by retention of title claims and other advanced payments Wyles Hardy
have scld all free of title stock for £55k

Other Assets

2e2 MS was the lessee on a leasehold premises sold as part of the business sale to Daisy This
lease has now been assigned to Daisy resulting in the release to 2e2 MS of a rent deposit of
£235k held by the landlord in respect of the lease

We engaged Sedo, a domain names sales specialist to explore the sale of domain names held by
MS that were not sold as part of the business and asset sales discussed above The domain
names were sold for £21k

Vanous prepayments made by the Companies have been recovered during the course of the
administrations, together with cash balances that were not subject to a cash sweep by the
Secured Creditors These total ¢ £65K

Suspense

The 2e2 UK receipts and payments account shows £308k allocated to suspense This relates to
post-appointment receipts 1n to 2e2 UK's pre-appointment bank accounts Work 1S ongong to
ascertain which invoices these receipts relate to and to allocate accordingly

Other Realisations in Liquidatton
There are not considered to be any other assets to be realised dunng the course of the
subsequent iqguidations of the Liquidation Companies other than as detailed above

Other Matters

Employees
At the date of cur appointment the Group had ¢ 1,400 employees and we continue to receive a
high volume of requests for information in respect of former employees of the Company

We have also dealt with a high volume of employee quertes in relation to aspects of the
insolvency process and to the impact of the Administrations on the benefits that were formerly
afforded to company staff, with assistance from employment claims specialists, Payco

We have submitted a formal response employment tnbunal claims raised by former members of
staff against 2e2 UK The tribunal 1s yet 1o reach judgement n these matters but 1S expected to
return a verdict by the end of Q1 2014

Retention of Title
We have received notification of retention of title (“ROT") claims from 38 parties One claim 1s still
in the process of being resolved

Property
MS and Managed Ops were the lessees on the leases for the Reading and Gateshead data

centres respectively MS and Managed Op's interests in these property assets were scld to Daisy
Data Centre Solutions Limited (“Daisy”)} as part of the transaction discussed In our previous
report We granted Daisy a license to occupy these premises whilst an assignment of the leases
was sought These leases have now been assigned

Property was the lessee of three properties which were occupied by subtenants The leases on
these properties have been assigned to the occupying subtenants




37

38

39

310

311

312

313

314

315

41

2e2 UK, Diagonal and MGL are the lessees of eight remaiming onerous leases All of the
properties to which these leases relate were vacated pnor to the pertod covered by this report
We have previously requested consent from the landlords to surrender these leases and they will
be disctaimed dunng the subsequent hquidations of Ze2 UK, Diagonal and MGL

Diagonal Trust

DQL was the Trustee for a Trust for which Diagenal was a participating company As there were
no longer any ehgible beneficianes of the Trust, following legal advice, we concluded that there
was no alternative but to wind up the Trust The assets of Trust, after meeting the costs of the
winding up, were transferred to Great Ormond Street Hospital, as the Trust Deed stipulated that
the assets be distributed te a registered charity on winding-up

Unsecured Creditors

As Admunistrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor claims Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should submit their claim to us as soon as possible, using the
statement of claim form attached at Appendix H, unless they have already done so

Tax and VAT Matters

Pre-appointment corporation tax returns have heen submitted for all of the companies and post-
appointment returns have been filed 1n respect of the Dissolution Companies There will not be
any recovery arsing from these returns and HMRC have confirmed they have no objection to the
dissolution of the Dissolution Companies

Further returns will be filed in due course for the pernod of the Administrations for the Liquidation
Companies

All VAT returns required to date have been filed Further VAT returns will be submitted during the
course of the subseguent liquidations

Statutory Investigations

We continue to investigate the affairs of the Liquidation Companies in conjunction with our legal
advisors to assess whether any potential recovery actions can be undertaken These
investigations are subject to confidentiality, and disclosure cannot be made at this time as such
action may be preudicial to any potential future hiugation. We do not consider that these
investigations prevent the dissolution of the Dissolution Companies

We have filed reports on the conduct of the Companies’ directors in accordance with our
statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 This forms part of
our normal Investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any criticism of the directors
in this particular case The content of cur reports are confidential and have been subrnitted to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors’ conduct, they
should provide details in writing to the Liguidators

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Creditors should be aware that it 1s often difficult to predict the lkely dividend levels given that
dividends are dependent on the level of realisations and the extent of claims received Our
comments are pased on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realisations into the Adrministration estates

The general positions of each of the categones of creditor are shown below
. Secured Creditors - £7 4m of cash on appointment was set-off by the Secured Creditors
against amounts due Fixed charge distnbutions totalling £19 8m have been made across

the Group (including from entities that are not the subject of this report)

Further Distributions will be paid in due course and will be dependent upon total net fixed
and floating charge realisations




51

There 1s expected to be a significant shortfall to secured creditors as total secured debt at
the date of our appointment was ¢ £257 2m

. Preferential creditors - Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are employees
in respect of certain claims n relation to arrears of wages, holiday and pensions
contrnibutions, as has previously been communicated to employees In the event that there I1s
a surplus of floating charge reahsations after Administration expenses and costs have been
met, a dividend will be paid to preferential creditors

The only entity covered by this report in which we anticipate preferential claims 1s 2e2 UK
We currently anticipate that there will be sufficient net floating charge realisations to permit
a full dividend to preferential creditors of 2e2 UK We are not yet in a position to declare a
preferential dividend pending finalisation of total preferential claims We are yet to receive a
final preferential claim against 2e2 UK from the RPO as it 1s dependent on the cutcome of
the Employment Tribunal claims discussed earher in this report

. Prescnbed Part - Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a fioating charge, a proportion of the net property of the
company achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made available for the
unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part applies where there are net floating charge realisations {1e after costs
of realisation} available to unsecured creditors, and 1s calculated as follows

. 50% of net property up to £10k
. Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k
. Subject to a maximum of £600k

It 1s estimated that a Prescribed Part dividend 1s likely to be available in each of 2e2 UK,
2e2 MS, MGL and Diagonal. In the event that there 15 a Prescnbed Part dividend this will be
distributed equally to all agreed unsecured creditors of the relevant company, with the
dividend dependent upon the level of claims received Given the level of unsecured creditor
claims, any dividend rate from the Prescribed Part 1s expected to be de-minirnus

The requirement to make the Prescnbed Part distribution to unsecured creditors s

disapplied If, inter aha, either

+ the company’s net property 1s less than the prescribed minimum and the administrator
or iguidator thinks that the cost of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would
be disproportionate to the benefits (s176A(3){b)), or

e the administrator or hquidator apphes to the court for an order on such grounds and the
court so orders (S176A(5)}

The administrators will consider the level of any potential dwidend in due course and assess
whether the cost of making a distnbution 1s disproportionate to the benefits  Further
information shall be provided to creditors in relation to this If we ultimately form the view
that these provisions apply to any of the Companies

. Unsecured Creditors - Based on the information avallable we estimate that there will be no
funds available to distnbute to unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than that
distnbuted under the Prescribed Part, should one be payable

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

Billed to Date

Dunng the period 28 January 2013 or 14 February 2013 {dependent upon the date of
appointment) to 7 January 2014, Administrators’ remuneration totalling £3,196,845, category 1
disbursements totalling £33,422 and category 2 disbursements totalling £7,300 have been
billed and drawn across the Liquidation Entities Admunistrators’ remuneration totalling
£260,136, category 1 dishursements totalling £2,478 and category 2 disbursements totalling
£90 have been billed and drawn across the Dissolution Entities




52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

A spht by entity of time costs and disburserments incurred dunng the current period and previous
penod 1s shown in Appendix E

All fees were drawn following approval from the secured creditors (and preferential creditors
where applicable) of the relevant entity in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules The table
below shows the levels of fees drawn dunng the period by each entity (where applicable)

Entity Time Costs Drawn (£) Expenses Drawn (£)

2e2 UK 534,742 1,784
MGL 5,285 32
MS 18,735 0
Diagonal 13,606 o
MOH 10,450 0
Managed Ops 7.366 0
Property 5,995 o

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally compnse of
external supplies of services which are specifically dentifiable to the case and personnel
expenses incurred in connection with the case Category 2 dishursements do require approval
from creditors and relate to services provided to the office helder by associated companies and
costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage Further details In
relation to this can be found at Appendix F which includes also includes additional information 1n
relation to our policy on staffing, the use of sub contractors and details of our current charge out
rates by staff grade

We have attached at Appendix D a time anatysis for this pertod in accordance with the provisions
of SIP9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

Unbilled Costs

Unbilled costs incurred across the Liguidation Companies for the penod from 28 July 2013 to
7 January 2014 or 14 August 2013 to 7 January 2014 (dependent upon the date of
appointment) total £62,245 in respect of time costs

Subject to approval from the required parties, these fees may be drawn in the subsequent
hquidations

Time costs of £46,183 were written off in relation to time costs incurred in carrying out the
administration of 2e2 UK

Time costs £28,953 will be written off in respect of ime costs incurred and not drawn In respect
of the Dissolution Companies

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with teave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional informaticn regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied with
this document  Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47{1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

I enclose further informaticn in relation to creditors’ nights to information at Appendix G
A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide te Administrators' Fees' 1s available at

www 3 org uk/medi umen blications/professional/Gud Administrators F

es Nov2011 pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post




513

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured credstor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders (In
accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applicattons must be made within eight weeks of receipt by
the applicant{s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Extracts from Administrators' Proposals

The Administrators’ Proposals are set out below

Proposed Strategy, Actions and Activities

The Admimistrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration

To do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in Schedule B1
of the Act, as the Administrators consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Adrministration

To investigate and as appropriate pursue any clasms the Companies may have

The Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against each of the Companies unless they conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a
company will have no assets available for distribution

The Administrators be authornised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when claims are agreed and funds permit In relation to potential distributions to unsecured
creditors, that the Admimistrators, at their discretion, may make an apphcation to court for
permission to make distributions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1.
of the Act

That, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, a creditors committee be
appointed in respect of each or any company compnsing of not more than five and not less than
three creditors of that company

Proposed Exit Routes

In relatton to all Companies, once all assets have been realised, and If there are no funds
available to enable a distnibution to the unsecured creditors and a hiquidation process 1S not
required, the Administrators shall file a notice pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Act together with therr final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolutton of the Companies

Should dissolution not be deemed to be the most appropriate exit route, the Joint Administrators
may exit the Companies’ Administrations into Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act in order to make the distnbution to unsecured creditors
It 1s proposed that the Admmistrators would be appointed as liquidators, with any hquidator being
able to undertake acts required or authorised under any enactment individually The creditors are
entitled to nominate a different perscn as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination
15 made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are no distributions to unsecured creditors, but the Administrators still
believe iquidation to be the most appropriate route (for example if iInvestigation work 1S required
within a hquidation process or It IS necessary to disclaim a lease), the Administrators will exit the
Administrations by compulsory iguidations The Administrators give notice that on such a petition
the Joint Administrators will seek their appointment as quidators pursuant to section 140 of the
Act




611

612

613

71

72

73

The Admunistrators will be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect

Administrators’ Remuneration

That in respect of each company the creditors committee, If one 1s appointed, be asked to agree
that the basis of the Admunistrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrators' and thetr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by FT| at the time when the
work 1s performed, plus VAT, and be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses

That if a creditors’ committee 1s not appointed, the Secured Creditors (and preferential creditors
where apphicable) of each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a) of the Rules, 1o be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the
time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

Exit Route and Next Report

This report represents a final report Into the administrations of the Dissolution Companies for the
period to 7 January 2014 as they will now be dissoived

This report represents a final report into the administrations of the Liquidation Compantes for the
penod to 7 January 2014 as they have now been converted to CVLs The next statutory report by
the liguidators must be issued by 7 January 2015

Should you have any quernes in the meantime, please contact us cn 020 3077 0593 or eman
2e2administrators@fticonsulting com

For and on beha

imon Granger

Joint Administrator of the Dissolution Companies
Joint Liquidator of the Liquidation Compantes.

The affairs, business and property of the Bissolution Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Dissolution Companies and without personal hability

Simon Granger 1s hcensed 1n the Umited Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitionar by the Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants and Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope are hicensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986

10



Ll

v/N

£T0T Aenigad vT
UBWSSOIY) [NEd SBIOYDIN JI

ung v%aieq uowis Jy
UBLUISSOIY) [NB( SBIOYDIN JW
NG WEI|IM 93UBIBL JN

adi ATOM

uopuUo ‘Uloq|oH UBIH ZZE
‘UMOIPI ‘4717 Bunnsuod |14 0/2
£SEESTCO

(3a¥ N¥D3 ‘vopuoT ‘syiyusand
dUQ 'HNOJ SaWweyl ‘pauwn
adoun3 2gy 40 yeyaq uo |jag
uyor Yagoy Ag pasusdis swiog)
1apioyasieyn Bunoid Burkiend
£T0T I0 L90T

(1no) sauedwo)) uoIsIAg
Agoueys acnsnr Jo uno) Uiy

/N

£10z Alenugad T
UBLISSO0ID) INed SE|OYDIN JW

ung ¥aieq uocwig JN
UBLISSOJD) [NBg SBIOUDIN JW
UNG WEI[Ip 80UdIa] N

gd. ATOM
UQpUOT ‘WI0q|OH UBIH ZZE
‘UMDIPI 'd T Buninsuog |14 0/

STEEPSTO
(3av Ny03 ‘uopuo ‘ByryYuRBNY
auQ ‘UnoY sawey] ‘parwin

adoun3 28y 40 Jleyaq uo |1°g
uyor Maqoy Aq paudis swoy)

Japjouagdieys Bunol4 Suikyend
£T0C 109907

{unoy saluedwon) uoisiag
faoueyg sonsnr 4o unog ysiH

¥/N

£T0Z Aenuer gg
UBLWISSOIY) INEd SEIOYDIN I

Ung %2i8qQ UOWIS N
UBLUSSO.L) INBd SBIOUDIN JW
UNG WEI|IA 90UBI3L I
gdl ATOM

UOpUOT ‘WOgIOH UBIH gZE
‘UMOIPIW ‘dT11 Bunnsuod |14 o/

892¢12c0

(N8 0ZDH AinamaN ‘aousjep
LWeyuag ‘asnoy Uoisuep

ay] ‘ung Auaj Aq paudis suLoy)
Auedwod ayy Jo S10193.1() 3YL

ETOC O TTI9
{puney sauedwo)) UOISIAK]
Algoueyo aonsnf Jo LNoD YsiH

v/N

£10T Aenuer gz
UBLUSSO.E) |NEd SBJOYDIN I

1UNg %2Jag UoWIg W
UBLUSSO0IE) [NBd SE|OYIIN AN
YSIgAON SUBAIS HIBIN JW

UNE WEIIM S0UBIB) I

8d. ATOM

uopuO ‘LIOQIOH USIH Z2E
‘UMOIPII ‘11 Bunnsuo) |14 0/

06£06010

(N8 0ZDY AUNgmaN ‘adudjep
Wweyuag *asnoH UOISUB

3] ‘ung Auaj Aq paugis swuoy)
Auedwos 3y} Jo 51019311Q 3YL

E10C0CT19

(U0 saluedwos) UoISIAIQ
Aaoueyn 3a1snr Jo Unod udIH

AiR8108g pue
S1030alI(] Aq play SuIpiousieys

Wwaunuoddy
UOIEASIUILIPY JO 9180

Araioes Auedwo)

510308117 Auedwic)

SSalppy 80lJ0 palalsiday
Jaguinp paisigay

£q paquioddy
20ua1ajay UN0Y

s|1218Q UNoY

psuwi jeuofeig

paywI SW 29

payw] dnoury asiop

paywWwn Wn €32

Auedwon

v Xipuaddy

sannu3 uonepinbr - uonewlou) AI01Mes




42

YN
£10z Aenuer gz

UBWSS0JS) INE4 SBIOYIIN JA

ung ¥8JaQ uowig Jy
UBWSSOIS) [Ned SBIOYDIN JA
ung Werjjipn 9oussa ) JN

gd. ALDOM UOpUoT
‘woqioH YBIH ZzZ¢ ‘umolpin
‘d711 Buninsuon |14 o/

L04LC1LEQ

{N18 029 AingmaN ‘aous|ep
weyuag 'asnoH UoISUBp ayl

‘ung Aue| Aq psubis swuioy)
Auedwod ay) Jo sio}daaiq 9y

£10¢ 40 509

(unon satuedwon) uoisiag

vIN
£10¢ Aenuer gz

UBLWSSOID) [NBd SEIOYOIN JWN

UBLLSSCIC) [N SEJOYN JN
yBIspSy Suasals ey JN
ung Wel|jips 30usIa | JW

8dZ ALDM UopuoT
‘w0g(OH YBIH 22Z€ ‘umolpIy
‘g7 Buynsuog |14 o

251202¢€0

{N18 029y AingmaN
'aous(ep weyuag 'asnoH
uoisuep ayl ‘ung Auag
Aq peaubis swioy) Luedwoo
ay} Jo sio)08Ig YL

€102 0 £08

(Lunon sauedwon)
uoisiaig Alsoueyn

VIN

£10g Aenuer gz

UBLISSO0IO)
INed SE|OYIIN JIN

png 3a4a( uowIs JN
UBWSSOIO

|ned SEJOYaIN 2N
ung

Wel|Iip 22UaIa ] I

gdZ ALOM
uopuo ‘uloqoH ybiH
ZZE ‘UMoIpIy ‘'dM
Bunnsuos) |14 0/

662258€0

(N8 029y Aingman
‘@3U3fEA WEYuag
‘9SNOH UOISUBK 3Y ]
‘Ung Aua] Aq paubis
swuo)) Auedwiod

ay) jo sioypang ayt

€102 10 609
(1noo saiuedwon)
uoising Alaaueyn

VIN

£10¢ Arenuer gg

UBWSSO0JD)
[Ned SEloyoIN JW

UBLISSOIS)

[Ned SEjoydIN JIA
ybeaAon

SUBARIS el JW

HNE WEI|IAL 90UID ] JN

ad.
ALDM Uopuo ‘uiog|oH

UBiH 2zg ‘umolpiy
‘d717 Buinsuog | L4 o

82r19iv0

{n18 029y AingmaN
‘3oulep weyuag
‘ISNOH UOISUBK

ayl ‘ung Aus) Aq
paubis swuo}) Auedwoo
3y} 40 sI0}03AIq By 1

£10240 019

{1noy saiuedwon)
uoising Aaaueyn

VIN

£10Z Aenigad p|
UBLUSSOIL)
jned SejoyoIN JW

UBLISSaIS)

(ned SejoyoIN IN
ybispo

suUanglS Yew JW

ung

WEl|IAL 80UaUa ] JW
ad.

ALDM uopuoT ‘uiogjoH
YbtK ZZ¢ ‘umolpiiy
‘d77 Bunnsua) 14 0/
6.1801€0

(3gr n¥o3

‘UOpUOT ‘ayjiyudany
auQ ‘Unog sawey|,
‘panwi adoung

09y Jo jjeyaq uo ji8g
uyor Haqoy Aq paubis
swiod) Japjoyablieys
Bunoi4 Bulkyenp

£102 J0 2901

(LUno7 sauedwon)
ualsiaig Aigaueyn

Aelasoag
pue 5101981 Aq

play duipjoysieys
uswiuioddy
|eiliu| Jo aleq

Alejaloag Auedwo)

sJo1zang Auedwon

SS2IppY
204J0 Pala)sIFay

JagquinN palaisigay

Ag pawvioddy
J0UBIBJBY LNOD

AlgoueyD aonsnr jo unod ybiH 2onsnr Jo unoo ybiy | sonsnr jo Wnoo) Ybiy 201sNr JO N0 yBiy aousNr Jo Uno ybiH s|ieaQg UNoY
paywn paywi
sBUID|OH SeasIaA() SSION suoneladp pafeue 23z | psurwi 1send jeuoBeig papwi Ausdold zoz PalwWI 9SO Auedwo)

v Xipuaddy

SaIU3 UONN|OSSI( - Uoew.oju| Uoimels




Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Appendix B

28 January 2013 28 July 2013 Total for period
to 28 Jjuly 2013 to 7 January 2014 to 7 January 2014
£ £ £
Receipts
Flex Resource Funding 335,319 - 335.319
Data Centre Funding Contributions 794,667 4,667 799,333
Post Appointment Sales 972 166 139,089 1,111,255
Total 2102 152 143756 2,245,908
Payments
Contractors 28,183 - 28,183
Cleaning 3,001 608 3.608
Staff Expenses 12547 - 12 547
Insurance 104,455 40,222 144 677
Maintenance & Support Services 49,472 - 49472
Leased Vehicles 20,906 2,090 22996
PAYE/NIC Contributions - 2¢2 Holdings 34,045 - 34,045
PAYE/NIC Contributions? 1,711,942 - 1,711,942
Employee and Payroll Service Providers 18,750 - 18,750
Electricity® 99,998 (192) 99,805
Net Payroll® 3,448,343 239 3,448,582
Pension Contributions® 231,476 (3,108) 228,367
Employee Benefits 28,194 7,596 35,789
Telecommunications and Connectivity” 17,543 (12) 17,531
HP/Leased Equipment 500 - 500
Security Services 13,038 - 13,038
Office Holders Fees® 635,316 - 635,316
Office Holders Expenses’ 32,167 - 32,167
IT & Telecom Services 85,224 24,225 109,449
Logistics and Warehousing services 28,413 - 28,413
Water 86 951 1,037
Gas 2,583 70 2,653
Rent 6,142 - 6,142
Datasite Services 11,283 10,520 21,803
Rates 11080 134 11214
Other Payments -
Datasite Services (Arrears) 3096 - 3096
Payroll Deductions {Arrears) 5989 - 5989
Maintenance Services (Arrears) 50,496 - 50,496
Logistics & Warehousing (Arrears) 108,088 - 108,088
Employee Benefits (Arrears) 40,025 . 40,025
Total 6842 378 83343 6925721
Net Trading Surplus {/Deficit) (4.740,226) 60,413 (4,679,813)

[1] A smatl number of staff employed by Holdings were retained o assist with the Administration of 2e2 UK These costs were borne by 2e2

UK

[2] ¢ £4 2m of payroll and PAYE/NIC costs relate to January payroll, the majority of which relates to arrears of wages for the penod prior to

our appontment for staff inially retamed 1 assist with the Admimistration These payments were required in order o conbinue to trade the

business in order to complete the UK sale of business transactions

[3] This relates to an allocation of Office Holders fees and expenses drawn in relaton to trading activity No fees were drawn in the perted to
since 28 July 2013 in relation to trading,

(4] Where refunds have been received from service providers in relation to the trading period they have been shown as a reduction in

5] Additional cost attributable to correction of account for long term sick funding in previous report. The other side of the adjustment 1s
included 1n the non trading statement. The reporting has been left unchanged to allow comparison with prior reports

{6] Pension contnbutions returned by pensien providers in relation ta closed schemes
13




Receipts and Payments Accounts for 2e2 UK for the Penod 28 July 2013 to

7 January 2014 Appendix C
Statement of Affairs 28 January 2013 28 tuly 2013 Total for period
Expected to Realise to 27 July 2013 te 7 January 2014 io 7 lanuary 2014
£ £ £ £
Trading
Net Trading Surplus / {Deficil)® (4 740 226) 80413 {4 679 813}
Receipts
Bank Interest Gross - 47 47
Bustness Intellectual Property 136,450 - 136 450
Cash at Bank 986 6.309 7,296
Customer Databases and Customer Records 1 - 1
Employes Records 2 2
Furniture & Equipment 6,190 000 6032451 117 588 6150 049
Goodwll 2 - 2
insurance Claims 1 - 1
intercompany Receipts 10227 - 10,227
Investment in Subsidianes 159 000 158 514 158,514
Long Term Sick Payroll Funding® 3400 3070 8,470
Marketing Information 2 - 2
Motor Vehicles 2000 - 2,000
Prepayment Recovesies 18 337 12280 30 598
ROT Settlements - 4199042 - 419,942
Sate of Spares Stock 90,000 90,000 38894 128 894
Supply Contracts - 1 1
Suspense” - 177 749 130181 307 930
3rd Party Funding’ - 5 000 000 5000 000
3rd Party Funding (Disclosure)® - 15795 15,795
Trade Debtors 5 000 000 5732 468 2,398 843 8131311
Tota! 11 439,000 17 782,534 2722998 20 505531
Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees' 287 989 185496 473484
Archuving & Records Management 2927 800 3527
Bank Charges 1671 699 2370
Interest Payment on Third Party Funding 1576 - 1576
Legal Fees & Disbursements 548 073 110824 658.896
Mail Redirection Costs 695 195 8350
Office Holders Expenses® 3716 1784 5,500
Dffice Hotders Fees® 1,985 424 534 742 2,520,166
Pre-appaintment Legal Fees 45 Q00 - 45000
Panting & Mailling Services B 687 4592 13279
Repayment of Third Party Funding”® 5 000 000 - 5 000,000
Site Clearance Costs - 112979 112979
Specific Bond 1000 1000
Siatutory Advertising 453 - 453
Sundry Expense 65 23279 23,344
3rd Party Funded Disclosure Costs” - 13637 13637
Total 7 887 276 588825 8 876,102
Net Recelpts/{Faymenis) 5 155 032 1794 585 5 849,617
Represented by
Floating Charge Account a4 767 869 1966 156 8734025
Fixed Charge Account [i:15] 87
Vat Recewable 807 042 (644,867) 162 175
VAT Payable (402,544) 423519 20975
VAT Control (18 104) 49,691 31,587
Payment on Behalf of Subsidianes 855 {1) 854
Total 5155 032 1794 585 65949 617

(%] See separate rading statement for details

{2) The balance in the suspense account is made up of post appointment receipts into various pre appoiniment bank accounts A process to identify what these receipts relates o

i$ On-goang

[3) Thied party funding was provided by one of e senior secured ¢reditors in ordeér allow the Group to continue to trade This funding was repaid in full on 20 February 2013
{4) A trwrd party nas requested the drscsosure of certain wformaton n retation and has agreed W fund costs N retalon to s work
{5] Funding was received from |ong erm sick in¢ome protection providers Funding was returned to providers where overpayment was made o aliow direct employee payment

[6] These figures. office fees and

ineurred in relaton to the rading period as these are separately reported 1n our rading statement.

[7} Agents fees relate to book debt coltection (J P Associates) property valuations (Sioreys Edwards Symmons Ltd) employee claims specialist agvice {Payco) recavery of business
rates {Capa) and sale of chattel assets {(Wyles Hardy & Co Ud and Sweeney Kincaid).

BBAIBIGY (WA
OKRARY (WA

wnoody eRieys Buneoly
WNO39y 8318Y) paxy
£g pelusepidoy

(s1uewieg)/si1d|eosy 18N

VoINGIASIC 628U Paiy
|UGIINGISIY

12101

1503 UOIORSLBI L
Fusnieay Loniels
puog 91)19edsg

ey

WawWEBEUR Y EDKeY
£84 $190I0H BABD
sosLadyy S/0PI0H 2240
sLuawRy LANUeISY 19N
004 162e7
SUBWBSIN S K357
wmoneg ||

1¥A SJRIBN009.4|

1809 fuedolg aaBuriug
sefieyD vueg

S04 usdy

Sluswiey

1Mo

SHIBWenRI]

sjoyqaq epel)

Wiy Apung
SumALOg

Jsodeq Juey
RLENI0RY e Wisdaly
1BJ01E(107 ¥ Bunaxiay
Auadaid ploystes]
FOURIDISGNS Ut 1USWISAAL}
Auedoyg |enoe| @i
1I#pocD

SN UIBLO]

Hueg 18 ysag

aidiedey

¥
$TOZAwnuer ¢ o3
poied 10j 19101

3

y10Z Aenuer { 0
ETDTISAAINY pT

3 T
ETOZWMNY T 0] 95089y 0} padadig
ET0Z erugay pT LBJY JO WAWAAG

(WOR@IIS|UWAR v]) paawt) |euoBeig

T
YT OZ AlBnuR( L 0}
poted 1¢j |eloL

7
pTOZ Aenuef £ o
10T IsNBnY T

E 7
ETOZSMBNY £T 01 BSigey 0} pejosdxg
CEOZARNIQ3] §T  SHEYY JO WIAEIS

{uopeNSIVIWPE UI) PEYWIT SKW 28T

E
¥TOZ Aenuer £ 0
pouad 10) oL

¥
©T0Z Amnuey £ 0
ETOZANr 82

(uonensinwpe vy) peljwr) dnoig esIOK

E)

ETOZAINC L2 0}
EI0Z AGNUEr 82

1 xipuaddy

(1uaunuiodde jo ayep ayy uedn Juapuadaq)
¥T0¢ Asenuer £ 03 £TOZ 1sn3ny T 40 ETOT AINM 8¢ PolIad 8y} 104 SJUNOITY SusWAed pue s1divooy




gl

(EES BBZ) EEG 882

[§3] 1

(519 46) STH 46

(616 06T) 676 06T

34] T

-] [{:74°F:]:14] EEG BBZ

(1) 1

GOEEOZ #1 SOEGLT 000 BZE ET

GGECOZ¥T S9€6IT Q00 8I5€ET

0Z4 658 E9TET BGG 9rd )]

0Z1 80T 14 %: )]

oe oe

680 8ET Sk 0T GEB 22T
B9GZ :1:1-¥4
BHT 06 BIT 0%
EEDOZZ 0Le CEB LTE
580 OF 580 0¥

a9z 123 it

T80 €98 v1 T60£08 +1 TEZ L 8T T

1] ] LELJY

OHQRARDY VA
oz oz} o(qudag 1ya
ooy ey Funeo s

unessy ¥limyD pery
#a parwesedon

(sT) 14

=] S (muswing)/ndjpany 1N

307

v SR poX14
suDINgMINIY

S 56 L2148

09
0ot

1

101

BIWOD U PESURI )

08 Buisimoy boinmsg
oF buog Hpedg
ey

wewsHeury ooy
204 LEDOH OALO
sasundry 1D #3450
NUsLAR] UONUORE WN
ey wio
nususungeg e
WORRG [|

1¥A OTRI0ADDI]

#1803 Ayedald o Fueu)
L B RETE ]

904 BUaly

nuswiry

T 00T 1oL

060 EBD ¥T GEDEDS ¥T 000 006 0T

EZrrLB

o7

THALRORI)
SR 0P

T wWwoey Aipung
eamyos

190080 ey

AN 1URUARIDI

oie) § Bunenen

Auedaid PRud e}

SRUTRIGNG Ul JUQUNTIAU]

Auadoly (wR1I0H0IY|

iMpon

Q0T LN wewag

yueg 1 yre)

nydiesey

T ¥
¥TOZ Alenuer £ o] PrOZ Venuer L 0
pouad 104 101 ETOTANT B2

T 3
25119y 01 peed3 ¥T0Z Aenuer £ o1
SHELY JOWOWNTS noRd Jo) 1N0)

7
ETOZANM L2}
£T0Z ABNURS B2

(UOIENISIV|WPR i) PS1IW)] FBUIPIOH SREBIDAD BSI0W

J k ¥
¥TOZ ARnver L O ETOZANI 2T B8B83y 0} paloadx
£TOZANC|T £T0Z ABnuser sz Sreyy O WeWHINS

{UONBNSIVILPER U)} PBYWI 18300 |BUORIQ

E
$TOZ Menuer ; 0
00usd 10§ |01

ks ¥ E)
$TOZ Lenuer L o E£T0ZISMBNY ET 01 861@0y 01 PeI0Bda]
£10Z 080y ¢y £T0Z AIBNASd 3 TGV IO IUIWRNG

(UONENSIVIWPT UL} PBIIWI) FSI0N

9 xipuaddy

{(Juauwnuicdde jo ayep ay] uodn Juapuadaq)

¥TOZ Aenuer ; 01 £T0Z 1SNENY T 40 £TOZ AINT 82 POU3d Y1 J0j SIUN0ITY sluawAied pue sydiaoey




0 xipuaddy

Ll

(69€ ZE¥)

68t B8P

{615 1)

10s8 06%)

G187

05§ 06%

{6OE Z67)

69t Ty

496 ¥8L

1B6 v8Y

000 Q0¢

L86 PEL

FIGST

LBG ¥BY

TBE 4

000 00E

T894

Q€

[4°5 2

z

100 008

89 ¢

23

0g

165 ¢

100 008

psg ) 0S80 ¢

{000 €l gooe

osov) 050 ¥

{gsQ 1) 080 £

SETTIT

00z L SEQGT

0E
00067

G666

66T T

Tt

GEZTT

¢4
0005T

566§

6671

05T SB0ZT

L6 0E

000 008

000 008

L2:i+X14
051

¥802z
05t

6802z

018

Iwio)

DRIFMSIOH LYA
AR YA

wpasay oliey) Bunmoyy
unozay eBimg pexiy
Aq pejusanidey

{s1uswing)/mdieasy 19N

vonnguitig) ¥Bmu ) péuy
AwWoHRINEA

[LLTY

8)90) LAIIETUN. |
Bursrueapy Aoimns
Pug Apceds

sy

USWSBTUeW 0N
W03 TRICH 021150
AT HROOH 2340
e LOLUSIEY N
004 307
fueweringkg Wil
WIIGE 1)

YA REMIII

0o fuada g o Bury
By yurg

00y Uty

tluswing

o)

Rwepe)|

woxeg epu |

ey Amung
smRyOg

weode(] Juey

R IRAOSEY US4
(oo g Runenay
fedoly proystes
WUIPIGNG UI JUSLLISORL|
Auedarg ([emoejRLI|
hpca g

TN UTWOY

g W unE)

1deoey

T
#10Z Asnuer { o)
pousd 1o} €301

T

¥TOZ ABNuBr £ 01
ETQT AN BT

k] E
ETQTANr 2201 5NBRY 01 perzedyy
£T0Z Aenuer BT SNy 16 USWamS

(UOJIRJISIU|WPE Us) PIWI] SUO(IRIAAQ PERRURH ZOZ

7

$TOZ Aenuer £ ot
pouad iof (G101

37 T
©10Z Aenuer ;o £T0ZAnr L2 01
£TOT AR 8T €10z Aenuor gz

(ol enguIwPd u)} palIwst £u0doly 282

3
5518y O DRIHING
LOLY J0 oW

(wsuiwodde 3o a1ep ayl uodn Juspuada()
+TOC Aenuef 7 01 £T0OZ 18n8nY +T 10 £€TOZ AINM 8Z POUAd 2Y) J0) SIUN0IDY s1uawhed pue sidiaoay




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIPG Appendix D

Managing Diractor / Benior Comsultent / Aversgy
Tosk Senlor Managing O sctor D aator Claoiaitt it Assoctate Total Time Total Cont Coat
Admirustiation and Planming
Skrategy snd plannang AL 445 T4 4 M3 135 2017 7327135 3833
Intus! stvons A2 60 8¢ 4q 180 91500 508 3
ADPONEMSNE a0 redtdd TOMalibes A3 15 100 115 36550 3174
ReCeIpts and pYTIEMES SOCOUTE Ad 13 490 3665 37118 885020 1791
Chackbst and raviews AS 11 63 B13 119 11268 4390900 g0t
Casrenng and reconalisuons A6 ao 314 2284 3090 stes 1835370 2335
Bonding and IPS Ma:ENance AT 25 25 B36 888 170810 1929
Subtotal 711 1239 3ol s 788 5 13310 377 3045
Investigations
Correspandancs with directans B1 13 ar 33 a3 21575 2509
CQirectors quesuonnaire/chackista B2 17 03 29 6220 ano
Katermert of atfars B3 32 44 06 a2 EL=Fi] 4435
Repors of Duscton Londucy B4 168 111 310 1900 493 289575 3890
Book s and recoras 85 17 155 435 807 126240 2129
Eectromc recorcs B& 29 276 1335 164 1804 366482 2031
Other investigations a7 930 aors 1297 5351 2360730 4393
Subtotal 117 5 ELET 319 5 741 8640 318 0192
Real 1100 Of 338818
Cash and vestments c1 10 40 50 28350 5670
Sala of buinesa cz2 4011 1921 1537 1368 438 1905 5850
Post.compietion oblgatons. ca i9 132 249 82 185790 4854
Book debts c4 35 203 A04 6 16 4960 164 3430 3313
Sock and WiP cs 428 54 o8 486 266810 5486
Property piant and vehicles cs 15 270 883 &8¢ 1237 458135 s
Other assota c? 65 260 50 375 207605 5536
Health & Sataty/Ingurance cs 20 73 152 245 115065 4897
Lagal ssues/kugatan co 10 &5 75 45625 €083
Subtetsl 4178 399 ¢ 604 2 71 182749 734 2676
Trading
Indual control of operstyons 01 00 650 s 1425 TB5115 4832
Qngoing trading / sersionng o2 35 5463 3587 9385 4524525 4832
Closure of trading o3 20 601 1244 1885 829170 444 6
Origping VAT & tax mauas [+ 160 1004 149 1313 415285 3163
Subtotal 6556 687 4 4610 14 8 14188 €58 41685
Creditora {cotrespondence and claims)
Unpecured crediary EL &7 434 5127 egs 6512 2085330 3202
Secursd creditors EZ 432 339 240 136 1207 8IEEOS 5274
Panmsions E3 o7 08 15 6865 4577
Empleysss E4 s 1E1 8 8438 281 8g7 8 23165835 3648
ROT craditora ES o0 2359 2243 4692 197 4640 4209
Shareholkders ES 32 03 as 14805 a172
Leass cractors E7 34 141 175 Tomo am7
Subtotal o0 4 478 9 14227 1304 21314 7195 4170
Tax
Inual ranews CT and VAT F1 5O 229 449 221785 4940
Pre-appowrdment CT F2 a2 352 425 83 952 370400 3891
Pre-appointment VAT F3 107 113 22¢ 87325 3969
POR appointmant CT Fa o8 1986 8L 446 1421 356230 2494
Post appormmant VAT FS 1484 1300 14 2783 1177780 4208
Tex advice on ransactions F8 116 443 19 a7a 333470 5776
Cther post appontment tax Fr 3z 59 94 22 07 17 4750 4294
Suptotal 298 3240 2713 S8 4 883s 2722840
Reporting
Froposals G2 a2 -3 z3 214 897045 4535
Other statceory repons/mastings 63 rr 77 361 990 805 214310 3542
Secured craditor reports Ga 110 6738 465 1283 60 8405 4858
Subtotal 187 837 925 113 207 2 919760
Other
Other H1 [+2: [+]:] 1080 1800
Time Billable to Arraw in 16 69 307 as2 108845 2177
Subtotal 16 69 a7 [ )] ase 108825
Total Time by Grade 8112 24578 ase9 4 10853 825386
Total Cost by Grads S48 BAT O 13487815 11674377 1916801 0 32566867 2
Avarsge by Grada 6768 5488 ano 2 17489 394 6
Thne Costs Catagory 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Data 2256 667 15 3292652 T719 94 3297 31381
Amount Billed 3rd Parties {4 721 50} o009 000 {4 721 50)
Amount Bitlable 3rd Parties (5871 00) 000 0 00 (587100)
Feas Billad But Not Yat Paid Out of Estats (2 229 62) 000 {2 810 00) (5 039 82)
Feas Billed and Paid (3 155 481 A7) (3317702 {4 48D 94) (3193 143 83)
Tima Costs Writtean Down {46 183 16} D00 0 00 {46 183 16)
wIF 42180 00 {250 58) 420 00 42 349 50

18




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

uary 2013 to 7 January 20

Task Diractor Diractor Consuftant Amociate Total Thne Total Cost Cont

Adminsiration and Planming
Appointmant and related formal iies A3 25 25 4315 1750
Recaipts and prymsms sccounts A a9 39 8925 1776
Chacking and reviews A5 02 14 2¢ a6 10100 2831
Cashvanng and reconcilia tons AB o8 52 &0 110790 1845
Boncing snd IPS mentenance AT 02 14 1¢é 30 2081
Subtotsl ) a2z 24 150 176 33800

Investigations

Sustemant of aftars B3 o4 oa TOQ 17540
Raports of Directars conduct B4 o4 2¢ 30 ess o 2320
Bovks ard records 85 o1 03 o 729 1809
Subtotal 00 o4 o1 33 3as 8380

Ranlisstion of a

s

Praperty plart and vehices c8 02 o2 asa 4400
Cxber asasta c? 218 216 1135380 8350
Subtotal o0 216 02 00 218 11 5440
Traging

Orgoing VAT & tax msues D4 es o5 075 6150
Subtowsl oo o5 o0 oo o3 IS

Craditora (Correspondence and claima)

Secured orediors E2 09 o1 10 3240 3240
Shareholdars E8 15 15 6800 4G 0
Subtotai [+1+] L] 24 Q1 25 @8a 0

Tax
Pre-sppowremaern CT F2 a7 28 oz ar 11585 3131
Post appontment CT Fa 08 o5 14 3080 2186
Oxhal Post & RRONEIEnt tax FT 05 s 900 i1BCO
Subtetal ) o7 42 Q7 56 15545

Reporting
Propossis G2 Q2 10 12 5150 4292
Ohat sLatuLCry reports,/mestings G3 0a 58 a2 92 32830 asar
Secured crecitor reports. G4 03 21 24 9388 as10
Subtotal oo 09 a7 32 128 4716883

Other
that H1 02 Q2 00 1800
Subtotel o0 oo CX) 02 oz 360 1800
Total Time by Grada ao 243 B0 225 &4 8
Total Cost by Grada o0 130555 88490 39850 23 8895
Avaidge by Ciade (1] 537 3 389 4 T8 2 853

Time Costs Category 1 Cxtagory 2 Totsl

Total Costs to Date 216895 oo oo 2368805
Amount Billed (20 398 0) X" 00 {20 308 O}
wiP 32715 oo [ ] 32118

19




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

AdminisUation and Planming

Sustegy and planming Al as 05 3475 4950
Irrtial acvons AZ 16 16 2800 750
Appurtment and related formaities AL 05 10 15 1325 488 3
RECEIDES and payinents 4OtoutE Ad 1.} a6 8405 1179
Chackiat and revews AS 02 19 24 45 12015 w48
Caarvgnng and reconcivations As 39 3e 6905 1771
Bonding and IPS maimanance AT e2 o9 11 2455 2232
Subrotal 10 Q2 31 124 167 42180

Invastigstions
Colrespondencs with directons &L er i1 18 3185 17689
Repona of Dyectors conduct B4 04 30 3a tTe60 2253
Booka and recorda es o1 3] i0 1170 1770
‘Bubtotal oo 0a o8 50 82 12815

Realisation of ssssts
Sals of business €2 20 20 138040 950
Book detta ca 58 40 ea 43910 4481
Froparty plantand vehicles cs 48 48 19890 4144
Othir artherty cr 1t 1t 4B4 O 4400
Subtotal 20 58 89 (3] 177 8 254 O

Creditora {cofreapondence and claims)

Unsecured crecitors E1 os -3.] 2120 B33
Setured aredions E2 oe a1 10 240 3240
Subtotal ) o0 15 01 is 836 O

Tax
Fre-appontmem CT F2 55 ar 0z o4 36985 Wis
Post appointment CT F4 a5 14 06 25 8265 3308
Other post ADpowLTH tax Fr 03 a1 o4 284 0 s600C
Subtocal 03 61 51 (X} 1z3 4769 C

Reporting
Propoaats G2 o2 20 22 9000 4091
Other iatitory reporta meetings a3 o4 87 a1 102 3szs10 3315
Sequted craditol rapona G4 o3 19 22 8505 3886
Subtotal oo 09 106 31 14 8 513t 5

Othar
Oenar 1 o4 o4 715 1788
Subtotal oo ao 00 04 0oa 15 1788
Tetal Time by Grade a3 134 310 2t 8 605
Total Cost by Grade 23028 75290 10588 0 33420 24 2615
Average by Grade 4097 7 5618 341 5 1782 340 1

Thma Costs Catagory 1 Category 2 Total

Total Coute to Date 242815 320 oo 242935
Amount Bitied 00 o0 oC 00
WIF 24 2615 azo o0 242935

20




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Senior Managing Managhig Dirsctor / Senlor Consultant / Aver ags

Tank Director Dir ptor Consuftact Agpocinta Total Time Totsl Cost Coat

Admunistestion and Planmng
Stratagly and planmng Al Q1 a1 7s 1750
Appointment and related formalbes A3 27 29 56 15880 2782
Reos Pta aNg pIyMErts §oCounts As 83 83 14785 1781
Chacklist and renews AS oz 14 28 aa 11595 2635
Cashienng snd reconcliabions AB o8 82 70 12855 1B3 6
Bonding and IP3 mantanance AT o2 or 09 2:08 2339
Subtotal oo o2 51 210 263 57085

Invasugstions
Statement of stfairs a3 o4 o4 Togo 1750
Repons of Drectors conduct Ba o4 28 o 6980 21320
Books and records BS [: 3 o2 oa 720 1800
Subtotal Qo o4 o1 33 s 838 0

Ra ation of assota
Pogt-complstian cbligatons c3 04 Qa 1780 4400
Prope:ty plant ard vehucles ca oa 05 13 8980 5384
Cther Asbsta o7 7B T8 33Ms 4269
Subtotal [ 1] o8 a? oo 95 42015

Trading
Ongoing VAT & tax aues D4 03 a3 540 1B0O
Subtotal (4] [ ] 00 o3 03 540

Craditars (corfespandance and ciaime)

creditora E2 20 o1 21 BOED 38a 8

Subtotal [+ ] ) 20 o1 21 8080

Taa
Pre-appointment CT F2 01 29 02 2z TS 2367
Post apoointment CT F4 o5 28 01 34 10115 2875
Other POkt &b piwrtmenk Lax FT Qe 06 80 1sa0
Suntotal oo o8 53 a3 72 18770

Reporting
SiP1E G2 58 58 22330 3850
Fropasals G2 04 20 24 10100 4246
Othe: statutory raports/ mastings G3 04 o1 29 12z 4 44020 3550
Secured tredor reports G4 o4 25 29 11740 404 8
Subtotal oca 12 19 4 29 235 88280

Other
Othe HL a8 1] 1075 1792
Subtotal o0 ¢o o0 [+X ] 06 107 5 178 2
Tatal Time by Grade [+ %] 32 &1 6 285 33
Tatal Cost by Grade [+ X\ 18730 15 %10 5 50380 224235
Average by Ginde o0 585 9 arz i788 3059

Thew Costs Category 1 Catagory 2 Totel

Total Casts to Date 224235 oo 00 224235
Amount Billed (18 7 25 0) 00 00 (18 735 0)
WIF 306885 Q0 o0 36888

21




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

2¢2 Managed Opetrations Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9

for the pariod 28 January 2013 to 7 January 2014

Senior Maoaging managing Dirsctor / Senior Consudtant / Aver ngs

Taak Diractor Dir actor ConsuRant Associate Total Tima Total Cost Cost

Admimistration and Plafring
Strategy s planning Al o5 20 [+ 26 15150 5827
Inial actions A2 i5 15 2625 1750
Appoirtment and related formalites A3 05 190 15 7325 4883
Receipts and payments accounts. Ad 53 53 9335 1761
Checkiuz and raviews AS a2 18 6 47 13170 2802
Cashienng and reconabatons AB os 38 46 8580 1865
Bonding and IPS maintenancs LY 02 o9 11 2455 2232
Subtotal 10 22 39 142 213 58640

Investigations
Comazpondence with directors B1 cg 09 1575 1750
Statement of attsirs B3 02 [+ ] 06 1470 2450
Reparts of Directors condudt. [-2] 0a 30 3a 1660 2253
Booka and reconds B85 [ ¢8 o9 1595 1772
Subtotal ao o4 03 51 S8 12300

Rashsation of sssets
Froperty plant and vehicles £6 23 19 4z 22045 5249
Subtotal ) 23 19 )] 42 22045

Trading
Ongoing VAT & tax ikauiey. D4 03 o3 540 1800
Subtotal o0 co oC o3 @3 540

Cracitors (corraspondance and claima)
Sacured creditomn E2 og 01 i0 3240 3240
Subtotal co oo 09 01 ida 2240

Tax
Pre-appoirtment CT F2 el 16 oz 19 5238 2755
Post appointment CT Fa 15 18 50 a3 23038 2778
Fost appointmant VAT FS 02 Gz 350 1750
Subtotel AL 16 3a 54 1G4 28820

Reparting
Proposals G2 o4 21 25 10630 4252
Other statutory reparts/mesungs 63 oa 41 29 Ta 22020 2978
Secured credrtor reparts G4 (.13 is 24 9850 4104
Subtotal o 14 &80 29 123 42500

Tther
Other H1 03 a3 5385 1783
Subtotal ao QoaQ o0 a3 o3 535
Total Tima by Grada 10 79 18 4 B3 558
Total Cost by Grade 6950 46515 85220 49735 163420
Axnrage by Grade 6850 588 8 354 & 1757 3029

Time Codts Category 1 Catagory 2 Tatad

Totai Costa to Date 188420 oo o0 168420
Amount Billed {14 962 0) 0o o0 {14 962 0)
Watten Off {18800) a0 00 (18800)

22




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Morse Limited - An

Tash Diractoe Dir wctor Consull sat Asmociite Total Time Tobal Cost Cost

Administration and Planming
Appointment and reisted formptibes A3 11 28 39 BRBA O 1764
RecaIpts #nd Sayments sccounts Ad o8 13 21 TOR0 2357
Checkint and renews A% 02 14 o9 25 axso 330a
Cashienng and reconalistions A5 o8 41 a9 2145 1886
Bondung and IPS mactenance AY o2 [:2:} 14 2780 2280
Subtotal o0 10 35 99 14 4 33619

Investigations
Satarmers of aflaing B3 04 Q4 700 17580
Raports of Drectomn conduct B4 o4 28 ap 8980 2320
Bocks and recorda B3 01 o8 aT 1280 B0 O
Subtokal o0 o4 01 38 41 B820

Creditars (corraspondence and claima)
Secursd credion e o9 o1 10 3240 3240
Subtotal aaQ oe o9 o1 10 3240

Tsx
Intial reviews CT snd VAT F1 a5 05 2325 4850
Frescoontmenrt CT F2 19 33 o2 T4 22745 3074
Poat appointren: C7 F4 o5 19 52 78 17855 2310
Gthar poat sppMmtment tax F7 :3-3 os 800 1800
Subtotal 00 9 7 54 180 43525

Reporung
Propossha G2 0z 20 22 8000 4081
Cther tautery reporla/mogtings Gz 04 18 29 51 15385 3017
Secured crachior reports G4 a3 17 20 7625 38113
Subtotal oo 09 55 29 83 320140

Othar
Otrar ML 02 02 380 1800
Subtotal o0 Q9 00 o2 a2 80 1800
Totsl Tims by Grade o0 52 177 221 450
Total Cost by Grade oo 291640 53640 388790 12187 0
Avarags by Grade -] 5608 3031 1759 2704

Thme Costa Catugony 1 Catwgory 2 Totsd

Total Costs te Date 121670 00 [1+] 121870
Amount Billea Q0 o0 oa oo
Write Ot (12167 0) oa 00 {12 187 0}

23




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Diagona! Quest ed - Analysis of Ad 013 to 7 January 2014
Savior Nonaging Managing Directot / Sanior Consoltant / Avgr

Tapk Divectos Dir sctor Consuttant Assnciate Total Tkne Total Const Cost

Administzstion and Planming
Stoatasgy and pienoing AL [+1-3 Q3 3475 6950
eual acuons AZ 1% 15 26285 1750
Appontmant and refated formalties A3 D5 10 15 7328 ags 3
Racaipts and paymonts 8000UTtE Ad 18 18 2830 1769
Checklint Bnd revws AS o2 17 22 41 11580 2824
Castwenng and reconcakatiora A 3e as 6355 176%
Bonding and IPS manrtenance A7 02 o9 11 2455 2232
Sublatsl 10 a2 29 %8 139 36645

Invesugations
Comsapondencs with drectons B1 12 12 2100 1750
Statemart of attars a3 o4 o4 700 1750
Repocis of Dwrectors. conduct B4 o4 30 34 7680 2253
Books and records. BS 01 07 o8B 1420 1775
Bubtotal o0 o4 o1 53 58 11880

Reslimntion of ssssts
Cash and mvestmerta €1 23 z3 13685 5850
Cther sssets <7 18 i8 10710 5950
Subtotal oo 41 o0 o0 41 24395

Cisditars (correspondence and Haima)
Secured crednors E2 o9 o1 i0 3240 3240
Subtetsl 00 oo o9 (LB 10 3240

Tax
FPre-sppontment CT F2 01 oz c3 B13 2717
Post appoinmtment CT Fa 05 21 13 39 2133 2342
Subtotal [12+] o6 21 15 a2 9950

Reporting
Propossis G2 Qa2 20 22 9000 4091
Othar statutory reports/mastings. G3 Q4 a5 29 €8 19380Q 2850
Secured aedtsr reports G4 03 15 18 4745 3747
Subtotal oo o9 70 29 103 35128

Gther
Oxhar H1 o3 o3 £33 1783
Winding Up Re Quent H2 55 1086 161 68500 4258
Subtotsl a0 55 106 a3 164 69035
Total Time by Grade 10 117 236 1899 58 2
Total Cost by Grade 6850 69325 79005 34900 190270
Avarage by Grade [3::0] 5g25 234 8 1758 EELE

Tiowe Costs Category 1 Category 2 Totad

Total Costs to Data 190270 oo co 190270
Amount Billed To Third Party (5 926 ©) o0 00 (3 926 0}
Wriltan Off (13 101 0) 00 00 {13 101 O}

24




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

2e2 Property Limited - Analysis of Adm Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 7 January 20
Senior Managing Managhg Ok ector / Senior CORsultant / Aver aga

Task Dir sctor Clrector Conaaitant Asnociats Total T Total Coat Cost

Administration and PIIHHIH‘
Grrategy and planning Al o5 15 20 12100 8050
invtinl actons AZ 14 14 2450 1750
Appdatent and related formalties A3 05 10 18 1328 4883
Aecapts and payMments acounts Ad 25 25 4375 1750
Checklist and reviaws A% 16 19 23 58 19140 3300
Caxvanng snd reconciiations A6 29 29 501 5 1750
Bondang and IPS mattenance AT o2 og 11 24585 232
Bubtotsl 10 31 a1 100 ir2 52920

Investigations
Conespondence with drectors BL 11 11 1925 1750
Statermnent of sffaira B3 02 B3 os 1470 2450
Faporta of Diectany conduct B4 04 39 34 7869Q 2263
Booka and records. B 03 3] a9 1590 1767
SBubtotsl 00 o4 CE] 51 80 12645

Reafisation of asests
Fropecty plant and wehicles ce 59 25 a4 435105 837 o
Subtotal 09 59 25 oo g4 45105

Creditors (correapondence and claima)
Sacured creckton e o9 L13-] 3060 3400
Subtotul 00 oo c9 0o o9 060

Tex
Pre-appointment CT F2 22 61 03 a8 2883s 20
Post appointmant CT F4 Q5 54 51 110 28205 2382
Po&t appointment VAT FS 0e 32 141 78545 5430
OXhvar pOKT S PPOINKMENt tax FI (133 a8 1050 1750
gubtotal X 128 127 60 343 130855

Reporting
Propoaaty G2 oz 21 23 9240 4104
Other SELROTY reCoMa/Mmestings. G3 o4 as 33 T2 20070 2788
Securnd craditor reporta G4 o8 15 20 935 39649
Subtatal a9 11 T1 a3 115 AT44 5

Othar
Othar H1 12 12 2109 750
Subtotsl o0 a0 co 12 12 2100 1750
Total Time by Grade 10 241 288 256 %5
Total Cost by Grade 6950 140105 22040 44835 28 393 0
Average by Grada 6950 5813 3190 1751 3571

Tune Costs Category T Cxtegory 2 Totsl

Total Costs to Date 2839390 oo oo 283930
Amount Billed {7 OBS 9) 0o o0 {7 085 0}
Wrnittan Ott (21 308 0) o0 o0 {21 208 0}

25




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix D

Morse Overseas Holdings Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 7

January 2014

Seslor Mansging Managing Director /  Senlor Consmuiteat /- Average
Task Bractor Orector Compulent Assoclate Total Tine Total Cont Cost
Agministration and Planning
Strategy snd planning Al 10 21 20 51 25145 4830
Invtial actiond: A2 15 15 2625 1750
Appewntrrent and relsted formalsa A% a5 10 15 1325 4883
Recuipts nd payments accounta AL a7 ar 15285 1157
Gheck kst 8nd réviewa AS 11 17 8 54 18475 3051
Cashvanng and reconciliations AB oz 54 1) 985 1783
Banding #nd IPS mamtsnance AT oz 09 1t 2455 2232
Subtotsl 15 3z 51 w1 289 79295
Investigations
Cormsapondanca with direciors Bl =] o9 1875 1750
Statumart of sffars [:%3 o2 o2 I7o 3850
Rapocta of Directons concuct B4 o4 a0 34 7860 2253
Books and records BS 02 08 o8 1425 171
Bubtotal oo o4 o4 45 53 11430
Reslisation of sssets
Sale of business. =3 1838 130 590 2818 1748210 8207
Subtotat 1838 Tao 250 o0 28t 8 174921 0
Trading
Orgoing trading / montaning D2 130 130 89550 5350
Closure of Uading o3 o4 aa 100 1750
Ongping VAT & tax msues D o3 03 540 1800
Subtotal oo 130 oa eT a7 T07180
Creditors (correspondents and ¢larme)
creditora EL BQ 8o 22800 2850
Sacured craditors. E2 o] o1 10 3240 3240
Subtotal X3 o0 88 el e0 26040
Tox
Pre-appomtment CF % o4 2% L3 o2 81 28855 37y
Post appointment CT Fd4 23 81 63 187 41160 246858
Tax achace on tranaachons. F@ 180 428 &8 342270 3529
Subtotal 18 4 4T 6 14 1 a5 856 412288
Reporting
Progossis G2 -2} 21 27 11820 4318
Othey atstLtory repors/mesungs G c4 as 31 70 19730 2319
Secured (it reports. G4 as 2a 59 29748 3042
Subtotsl Qo0 (-] BO 31 138 81295
Other
Cther H1 a3 03 5358 1783
Subtotal L [:X) oo R:] a3 535 1783
Total Time by Grade 2037 1417 615 343 4412
Total Cout by Grade 142 1235 74 3955 18 544 0 £0250 2410880
Average by Grade 897 7 5250 201 s 1757 548 4
out: 1 2 Total
Total Coata to Date 2410880 24780 00 243 6580
Amount Billad {238 038 5) {2 478 O} (90 0} {240 658 %)
Wwrittan Off {2999 5) 00 Y- (2598 5)

26




L2

08 SAF'TE O LIDSE 9 RIS'TE LT ET 0aRgL oIS SE66L s'5es L [T TORTT TONT g0 OTOTST __ OLei's Tyar's OROLTE EIOTTT Far0'ol PO{IBG 301 JLM. 8 L3 (W0 |
000 (1] [T oo a0 oo o0 (4] o i) oo ae oo (1] [5) 4] oo [ POYeY 204 1M weveddia T Arodeyen|
100 08! L) 10 o8l 00 00 90 [ioost oo loos} [ 00 EL) a0 ot oo 00 [E] 00 Fousq o1 Uosjey Ul umei] S3susdr] 7 kiokee)|
0008 1] 004 00 1] a0 208 1 ¢o8 o 00 a0 00 06 L1 [-1.] ¢o 00 PO Ul RN Tesuadid 7 LoRee)|
oo 1) 0e (1] ] oo oo 00 o0 oo oo oo LX) (2] o0 (L] 00 oo POHISY 204 dim #eusdid § AioBein0)
LY 20 wara [X] L) 90 Tosirer oo [CE7T X4 oo 0o ao ao 06 00 00 00 00 PoUR] 1 LoaR|Ry Ul umeig Terusdi] T icfine))
96 1ir T 00 0BLYZ 60 oo 00 VBLPT 00 28LPT 00 00 LT a0 00 00 oo L1 60 Py u1 it taeuadr] T badams)
orze [ 1] o's (1) (1] oo L] 90 o0 (L] (1] (1] orze aee o0 o0 o0 o0 MR PIE JUM By
to9ze 5} {ooze &) 00 [ 00 00 00 L) a0 00 00 [ 106265)  (09Z6%) 00 oo 00 LT AUy &) uoaE|Sy Wi WRnaig E 7 pa(IE
00589 ooge s oo L1 00 oo L1 00 LT oo 1] L1 00539 DosE9 20 1] 90 1] POUBY L POV SRR PiIg: 51 SIHIAG)
0S TES'0S 0SS BT 0 815°TE CIITTT eg0L TS TE88'T TOE'T o0 ToRT ooRe'T oo OLITET  OCTis orsye 80612 STeCTT Foro'or LM suy
log s£3 08C) {08ZEET) (s 808 opz) 00 20 13 ﬁﬂuwonnn. G LB0 @) [FHSLHE iozee F1t  ISTHYCS) 50cL8) oo L1} a0 o590 £) o0 {oggo i) POuRd &l UGAMAY I U] $58y
00 199 0TE 0ZTBZZ¥ 0 GBE 892 0912t aea0 L 08105 0BBOTVE  0(BOTT Q700 0E% oczreer  STEITL GozL8 0LITZT  OfILE orgre aEEE R ST9Z Tt STER LT POUY U DAL 6303 aunE
1930} Heded JaB) S2UE  Joded e 8L [S) ¥IoL/T0/L0M LT/R0/ET 9 ey FIOLTOAL09  CT/L0/izor  {mey YIOL/T0/0000 ST/L0/IE O |mwy STOE/TO/L0% FT/10/(E1 ool ¥ROL/TO/LOCY ER/LO/LTCY
CTOL/80/¥T TTOZ/TO/ T CI0Z/L0/RT  LTOZ/10/8T CIOL/LO/OT  STOL/TO/0T ETOT/L0/RE CTOL/TO/8E TT0T/10/8T  €T0T/T0/9T
(LT o HOW wdo pedwury a Ko 14
£903 |0 P8¢ 8 U) Buijjig S1MAY Wal) PHIADED 8] ARLSNEESUDD |44 JUNDWE FIY] RPOD USIFLIP ® 01 PREID; @y poued stp BuLINp pird B YAIUM 05 OSCT o aeruadre T Lodse)
5 Ti09 s zic's a0 oze [T oo o0 20 oo [ [ o0 Sorus g9 POV 103 U T 1S 0L
[ X11] oty [X:] (1] (-3 4] L] oo oo (1] oo o ToLy qory oo BBy 104 J1M bty 7 Locdbiyic)
{6 88C 4) (g rED T} {1 gor q) 00 00 00 oo oo a0 [T 00 [1] (8687 1) (@regm) {1g9rg POUR 01 UONEIRY LT UABM] 1EUedr3 T Ac@ne)]
[ XA¥Y) Brsze TGO¥ G o0 a0 0o o0 1] oo 0o oo 00 88744 aveIl TGOrG PONRG Ul PRINDY) FesuRd ] ¢ Acweg)
iserg) (s wrz) (X oTt s oo ve 00 o0 1) oo o {oroszt (¥osz) oo PoVg 103 i vty T kaodearg)
v ZZr £c} to sral (€ eoB Ze) Q0 L) 00 a0 ¢ 00 0o 00 a0 ¥ ZZY ET) wergl {EECRLE) oG Gt Uonee ' i) Teiadr] | REBHvg)
€ €02 B qeer 3175 45 oz 0ZE 00 LT3 oo oo o0 oo L] [ 37313 § D6E BRI POU U1 oL sosund ) | AoBaiey
oTLES o1ie's o0 1] oo (4] a0 e oo [ oo vo oS oTINS oo LG DI dIM Rl
G 1ZL 1) (AT 00 00 00 00 00 [ 00 [ 00 CE) I Gizzen 00 Pousy 61 udnele g 7 aridg PIE 01 PTG
$ 28501 S 284907 oo 00 oa 00 L] 00 oo 00 00 LE] gz8g01 GZB90T 00 POiIE Ul paunDU KA PIE 01 S1RIIG
o PRI x1] S TTT'OT gTIEVE__ O6TUNT STZTOT STLTE [ufl13 (1] TYSL'E  OVELE ro ToITZE YosTTr oo I Suni
S rreost €1 (D Q6L 0L2) (6cgroze6 ey |00 00 Y {ODBE 0L (G681 GeiEan (0GELBL) (51029 G225 €T) (G112 2670 1§ {9E 08C) G €3¢ 266 &) 0014 01 LONaleY 0 UMBIG S
SITEG9ZE  TSERZSE ¥9i98€6¢ S19C¥E  DEEOPT sgzeor 56996  0.60% 241114 QBRYIZ  §196¢ GLCSET S16H6EEE 9 4ES LOE BESE BB L POUR U] POLNOUN 1500 dut]
[N wodes o eauis  woderemon oL vioz/to/tom ex/i/izes pesl IO GEE YIOL/TI0M {/R0/tE N ﬁt._ ¥TOL/TO/ L0 £3/20/2T 0
tIOL/10/8  TIOL/TO/BE STOR/B0/PT  KTOR/TO/NT CTOZ/RO/¥E  CTOZ/TO/NT CI0L/L0/9T  LTOL/TO/6EZ
1m3a) N ruodng " e

3 xipuaddy

sanug uonepnby

Aug Aq pajjig pue pannou) SJUSWAsINgsIq pue s1so) awiy




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Detailed below 1s FTI's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Appendix F

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience

1o meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing

Director, Director, Senior Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will

depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex cases,

several Semor Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks

on an assignment 1s charged Only if there 1s a large block of time incurred by a member of the

secretarnal team, eg, report compilation and distnbution, do we seek to charge and recover our time I1n

this regard

1 2 Professional Advisors

On the cases covered by this report we have used the professional advisors listed below We have

also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a

regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement Fees Paid to Date (£)
Capa (recovery of business rates) Percentage of realisations 13,430 94
Hogan Lovells LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 896,157 63
JP Associates (debt recovery agents) Percentage of realisations 384,293 12
Payco (employee claims advice) Hourly rate ang disbursements 14,534 98
Stephenson Harwood LLP {lega!l advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 20,211 00
Storeys Edward Symmons Ltd Fixed fee 1,500 00
Hourly rate and disbursements and
Sweeney Kincaid (chattel agents and valuers)
percentage of realisations 4,788 50
Hourly rate and disbursements and
Wyles Hardy (chattels agents and valuers)
and percentage of realisations 167,433 11

28




Qur choice was based on our view of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally comprise of external supphes of
incidental services specHically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced
travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly

reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements ¢an include costs
incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of services to the
office holder

On this assignment we have incurred categery 2 disbursements in the following classes We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of calculation of these costs

Type of Expense Basts of Incurnng cost

Postage and fulfilment by Willams Lea Costs incurred based on numbers of letters printed
Mileage 40 pence per nule

IT equipment ordered internally Cost price

Subsistence for meetings Charge based on number of attendees per meeting
Data Management (14 Units) £30 per urut per month

A summary of totat category 2 expenses incurred and billed for these cases can be found below

Type of Expense 2e2 UK MOH
Postage 2,460 90 000
Mileage 1,08272 9000
IT Equipment 508 32 000
Catenng 3800 Q00
Data Storage 3,63000 000
Total incurred to date 7,719 94 90.00
Total billed (7,299 94) {90 00)
Amount outstanding 420 0 0.0

29




1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment 1s as follows

(Per hour)
£

Directors.
Senior Managing Director £695
Managng Director £595
Tax Director £615
Director £535
Manager
Senior Consultants £440
Other Senor Professionals
Consultants £385
Associates £135-£235

30




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”) Appendix G

11 Rule 2.48A - Creditors’ request for further information

(1 If-
(a) Wwithin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in question} or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-admiristration costs) set out (n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) prowiding ail of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admirustration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(m) the administrater 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(c) the giving by the admnustrator of reasons for not prowiding all of the information asked for, or
(d} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
(4} Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the period of 8 weeks prowvided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks
just

1.2 Rule 2.109 - Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (Including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
(1A} An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106,
() expenses incurred by the admenistrator,
IS or are In all the circumstances, excessive, or In the case of an application under sub-paragraph

(b}, mapproprate

31



(1B) The apphcation must, sulyect to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question {“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearnng
but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' nolice, upon recetpt of which
the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice hearning If the application
Is not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant
accordingly

(3) The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the
venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends
to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following
orders—

(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimistrator was entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being
expenses of the adrministration,

(e} an order that the admtrustrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c) may be made

only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

{5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are
not payable as an expense of the administration

32




Statement of Claim Form Appendix H

2E2 Group Limited

2E2 Holdings Limited
2E2 Investments Limited
2E2 Limited

2e2 MS Limited

2E2 UK Limited

Diagonal Limited

Morse Group Limited
2e2 Solutions Limited
2e2 Services Limited
(Please tick the box corresponding to the company you are making a claim in)

Date of Administration - 28 January 2013
{except Diagonal Ltd and 2e2 MS Ltd - 14 February 2013}

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed tn the Admiunistration

{Including VAT} £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

E-mauil

Date / /

Please provide appropnate documentation in support of your claim
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the Value
Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Tom Jones at FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holbom, London WC1V
7PB or email it to 2e2administrators@fticonsutting com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In
broad terms relief 1s available when the debt 1s six months old and "written off” by the creditor entenng it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account.

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element  If/when dividends are pauwd, creditors who have
claimed VAT bad debt reltef must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Customs
and Excise for the VAT element through their VAT return

Insolvency Practittoners have no role in admmistering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who are
uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice

33



